University of Colorado Law School

Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Session Laws 1901-1950

Colorado Session Laws

1941

Authorizing the Colorado School of Mines to Execute a Deed to Lot Six (6), in Block Twenty-One (21), South Side of Clear Creek, Colorado, Situate in the City of Golden, County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, to the Rubey Clay Company

Colorado General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1901-1950

Recommended Citation

Colorado General Assembly, "Authorizing the Colorado School of Mines to Execute a Deed to Lot Six (6), in Block Twenty-One (21), South Side of Clear Creek, Colorado, Situate in the City of Golden, County of Jefferson, State of Colorado, to the Rubey Clay Company" (1941). Session Laws 1901-1950. 5161. https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1901-1950/5161

This Act is brought to you for free and open access by the Colorado Session Laws at Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Session Laws 1901-1950 by an authorized administrator of Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact rebecca.ciota@colorado.edu.

CHAPTER 103

COLORADO SCHOOL OF MINES

AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE A DEED

(House Bill No. 190. By Representative Herring)

ANACT

AUTHORIZING THE COLORADO SCHOOL OF MINES TO EXECUTE A DEED TO LOT SIX (6), IN BLOCK TWENTY-ONE (21), SOUTH SIDE OF CLEAR CREEK, COLORADO, SITUATE IN THE CITY OF GOLDEN, COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, STATE OF COLORADO, TO THE RUBEY CLAY COMPANY.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

Authority

Description

Section 1. The Colorado School of Mines, acting through its Board of Trustees, is hereby authorized to execute a deed of conveyance to the Rubey Clay Company, of the following described real property:

Lot six (6), in Block twenty-one (21), South Side of Clear Creek, Colorado, situate in the City of Golden, County of Jefferson, State of Colorado.

Purpose of Act

3

Section 2. The real property herein authorized to be deeded was inadvertently included in the transfer of real property to the Colorado School of Mines by that certain deed made and executed the 11th day of December, A. D. 1939, between the Rubey Clay Company, party of the first part, and the Colorado School of Mines, party of the second part, and the deed of conveyance hereby authorized is for the purpose of returning said property to the owner thereof.

Safety Clause

Section 3. The General Assembly hereby finds and declares that this Act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety.

Section 4. In the opinion of the General Assembly an emergency exists; therefore, this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved: January 30, 1941.